CH \$840.00 098448

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson Bank		02/13/2019	BANKING CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aquion, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 S. Gary Avenue	
City:	Roselle	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60172	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	0984487	AQUION		
Registration Number:	4323447	AQUION		
Registration Number:	4323448	AQUION		
Registration Number:	3329425	ERIE WATER TREATMENT CONTROLS		
Registration Number:	0715436	RAINSOFT		
Registration Number:	1632154	RAINSOFT		
Registration Number:	1950973	RAINSOFT		
Registration Number:	2033664	RAINSOFT		
Registration Number:	3083272	AQUA TRAVELER		
Registration Number:	4113762	AIRMASTER DFS		
Registration Number:	4113763	AIRMASTER ULTRA		
Registration Number:	4192928	WE TAKE THE WORRY OUT OF WATER		
Registration Number:	4208977	RAINSOFT		
Registration Number:	4229547	HYDREFINER		
Registration Number:	4229550	ULTREFINER		
Registration Number:	4234158	WE TAKE THE WORRY OUT OF WATERSINCE 1		
Registration Number:	4313138	PURELY BETTER BUSINESS		
Registration Number:	3081521	PROSYSTEMS		
Registration Number:	1780155	PROSERIES		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0848

900491104

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3795277	PLUMBER'S DIRECT		
Registration Number:	3830628	PLUMBER'S DIRECT		
Registration Number:	3938533	CENTURION		
Registration Number:	4157832	PROSYSTEMS		
Registration Number:	4351488	TAKING THE WORRY OUT OF WATERSINCE 19		
Registration Number:	4428223	PS		
Serial Number:	85559112	MICREFINER		
Serial Number:	85730878	FUSION		
Registration Number:	4819653	CLEANSTART		
Registration Number:	5129730	FILTER LINK		
Registration Number:	1942751	RAIN SOFT		
Registration Number:	2035300	RAIN SOFT		
Serial Number:	86593097	H2OPTIMO		
Registration Number:	4567910	PROSERIES		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Andrew.Dupree@Quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew C. Dupree

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Dupree		
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Dupree/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019		

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page1.tif source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page2.tif source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page3.tif source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page4.tif source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page5.tif source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page6.tif source=Trademark Releases - Aquion#page7.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0849

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS ("Release"), as of the date effected below, is granted by JOHNSON BANK, as administrative agent ("Assignee"), with a place of business and address at 333 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, in favor of AQUION, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 101 S. Gary Avenue, Roselle, Illinois 60172 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor, CLEARWATER TECH, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("CLEARWATER TECH"), and Assignee executed a certain General Intangibles Security Agreement dated as of December 4, 2013 ("General Intangibles Security Agreement"), and, with WATER INGENUITY HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation ("WATER INGENUITY"), a Security Agreement, dated as of December 4, 2013 (collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2015, Procam Controls, Inc., a Texas corporation ("PROCAM"), joined the Security Agreements and on that same day the Exhibits to the General Intangibles Security Agreement were amended and restated;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements Grantor pledged and granted to Assignee a security interest in and to all of the right, title, and interest in and to the trademark applications and registrations identified in Exhibit A hereto, the associated goodwill therein, together with all proceeds and benefits of the Trademarks (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, a notice of security interest in trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for trademark Registration Nos. 984487; 4323447; 4323448; 3329425; 715436; 1632154; 1950973; 2033664; 3083272; 4113762; 4113763; 4192928; 4208977; 4229547; 4229550; 4234158; 4313138; 3081521; 1780155; 3795277; 3830628; 3938533; 4157832; 4351488; 4428223; 4797287 and trademark application Serial Nos. 85559112 and 85730878, at Reel 5189, Frame 0217, on January 8, 2014;

WHEREAS, a notice of security interest in trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for trademark Registration Nos. 4819653; 5129730; 1942751; 2035300; and 4567910, and trademark application Serial No. 79169945 and 86593097, at Reel 5667, Frame 0566, on November 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title, and interest the Assignee may have had in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee states as follows:

<u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Assignee hereby terminates, without representation or warranty, the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title, and interest that it may have in and to the Trademark Collateral and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the effective date below.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0850

Dated:	February	13 ,	2019

Johnson Bank

Robert A. Nielsen, Senior Vice President

COUNTY OF Milwaukee

On the 12 day of February, 2019, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Robert A. Nielsen, Senior Vice President, of Johnson Bank.

Notary Public

REBECCA E BELL Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Exp 4/16/2022

[Signature page to Release of Trademark Security Interests]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0851

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	REG.NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
AQUION	984,487	May 21, 1974	Classes 07, 11, 12: Water softening conditioning units, primarily for domestic use
AQUION	4,323,447	April 23, 2013	Class 37: Technical support services, namely, technical advice related to the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
			Class 41: Educational services, namely, providing live and on-line classes and seminars on the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
AQUION	4,323,448	April 23, 2013	Class 37: Technical support services, namely, technical advice related to the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
			Class 41: Educational services, namely, providing live and on-line classes and seminars on the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
ERIE WATER TREATMENT CONTROLS	3,329,425	November 06,2007	Class 11: Control valve used for water filtering units, namely, iron filters, reverse osmosis filters, taste and odor filters; water treatment equipment; namely, acid neutralizing units, water purifiers, and faucets which meter the flow of water; electrical ultraviolet light for use with or as water purification units
CLEANSTART	4,819,653	September 22, 2015	Class 11: Washing machine water treatment device connected to the cold water inlet to eliminate need for detergent
FILTER LINK	5,129,730	January 24, 2017	Class 11:
RAINSOFT	715,436	May 16, 1961	Class 11: Water softeners and water filters
RAINSOFT	1,632,154	January 22, 1991	Class 07: Chemical feed pumps Class 11: Water filters, namely, iron filters, sediment filters, reverse osmosis filters; water treatment equipment, namely, acid neutralizing units, water purifiers, faucets which meter the flow of water

TRADEMARK REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0852

TRADEMARK	REG.NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
RAINSOFT	1,950,973	January 23, 1996	Class 06: Water-retaining metal tank used in association with water treatment equipment Class 11: Electrical ultraviolet light for use with or as water purification units
RAINSOFT	2,033,664	January 28, 1997	Class 03: Soaps and detergents, namely, skin bar soap, liquid hand soap, hair shampoo, automatic dishwasher detergent, liquid dish soap and laundry
AQUA TRAVELER	3,083,272	April 18, 2006	Class 11: Water conditioning and treatment devices, namely, water purifiers for use with recreational vehicles
AIRMASTER DFS	4,113,762	March 20, 2012	Class 11: Air purification units
AIRMASTER ULTRA	4,113,763	March 20, 2012	Class 11: Air purification units
WE TAKE THE WORRY OUT OF WATER	4,192,928	August 21, 2012	Class 37: Technical support services, namely, technical advice related to the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
			Class 41: Educational services, namely, providing live and on-line classes and seminars on the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
Rain Soft	4,208,977	September 18, 2012	Class 03: Soaps and detergents, namely skin bar soap, liquid hand soap, hair shampoo, automatic dishwasher detergent, liquid dish soap and laundry detergent
			Class 06: Water-retaining metal tank used in association with water treatment equipment
			Class 07: Chemical feed pumps
			Class 11: Water treatment equipment, namely, water softeners and water filters; water filters, namely, iron filters, sediment filters, reverse osmosis filters, taste and odor filters; water treatment equipment, namely, acid neutralizing units, water purifiers, and faucets which meter the flow of water; electrical ultraviolet light for use with or as water purification units; water softening conditioning units, primarily for domestic use;
			water conditioning systems composed primarily of water filtration units and water conditioning units for domestic, commercial, and industrial use

TRADEMARK	REG.NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
~~~	1,942,751	December	Class 06: water-retaining metal tank used in
Rain Soft		19, 1995	association with water treatment equipment
			Class 11: electrical ultraviolet light for use with or as water purification units
Rain Soft	2,035,300	February 04, 1997	Class 03: soaps and detergents, namely, skin bar soap, liquid hand soap, hair shampoo, automatic dishwasher detergent, liquid dish soap, and laundry detergent
HYDREFINER	4,229,547	October 23, 2012	Class 11: Water treatment equipment, namely, water filtration units
ULTREFINER	4,229,550	October 23, 2012	Class 11: Water treatment equipment, namely, water filtration units
WE TAKE THE WORRY OUT OF WATERSINCE 1953	4,234,158	October 23, 2012	Class 11: Water treatment equipment, namely, water filtration units
PURELY BETTER BUSINESS	4,313,138	April 02, 2013	Class 37: Technical support services, namely, technical advice relating to the insulation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
			Class 41: Educational services, namely, providing live and online classes and seminars on the insulation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
ProSystems	3,081,521	April 18, 2006	Class 11: water treatment and water conditioning systems composed primarily of water filtration units and water conditioning units for domestic, commercial and industrial use
PROSERIES	1,780,155	July 06, 1993	Class 11: water purification units
PROSERIES	4,567,910	July 15, 2014	Class 11: water treatment products, namely, water conditioning units and water filters
PLUMBER'S DIRECT	3,795,277	May 25, 2010	Class 35: Business consultation services for plumbers to provide consumer information regarding water treatment services and water treatment products
			Class 41: Training consultation services for plumbers, namely, providing training information regarding the use and operation of water treatment products

TRADEMARK	REG.NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
	3,830,628	August 10, 2010	Class 35: Business consultation services for plumbers to provide consumer information regarding water treatment services and water treatment products  Class 41: Training consultation services for plumbers, namely, providing training information regarding the use and operation of water treatment products
CENTURION	3,938,533	March 29, 2011	Class 11: Water treatment products, namely, water conditioning units and water filters
PROSYSTEMS	4,157,832	June 12, 2012	Class 11: Water treatment and water conditioning systems composed primarily of water filtration units and water conditioning units for domestic, commercial, and industrial use  Class 37: Technical consulting services, namely, technical advice related to the installation, maintenance and related operation of water treatment and conditioning equipment
			Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the use, importance, installation, maintenance and related operation of water treatment and conditioning equipment
TAKING THE WORRY OUT OF WATERSINCE 1953	4,351,488	June 11, 2013	Class 11: Water treatment equipment, namely, water filtration units  Class 37: Technical support services, namely, technical advice related to the installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment
E	4,428,223	November 05, 2013	Class 11: water treatment and water conditioning systems composed primarily of water filtration units and water conditioning units for domestic, commercial, and industrial use  Class 37: consulting services relating to the importance of installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning equipment  Class 41: educational services, namely, conducting training programs in the field of installation and maintenance of water treatment and conditioning

TRADEMARK	REG.NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
ine world's water	4,797,287	August 25, 2015	Class 11: Apparatus for water supply and sanitary purposes, namely, water filtering apparatus; apparatus and installations for collecting water, apparatus and installations for softening water, filtering water, purifying and demineralizing water, namely, water purification units; apparatus and installations for the treatment of drinking water, process water and waste water, namely, water purification units; water supply installations, namely, water purification installations; ionized water generators, namely, water purification installations; safety valves for flow shut off for water apparatus in the nature of water purification units; pressure regulators for water apparatus; safety accessories for water pipes, namely, shut off valves; filtering apparatus for water distribution installations; water regulating valves being regulating accessories; electrostatic filters for filtering water; water filtering apparatus for industrial purposes; pressure regulators as parts of water pipes; equipment sterilization, disinfection and decontamination, namely, water purification units; valves for controlling the flow of water; accessories for draining water, namely, valves; sanitary accessories for water pipes, namely, valves

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	SER.NO.	FILING DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
MICREFINER	85/559,112	Filed March 02, 2012	Class 11: Water treatment equipment, namely, water filtration units
FUSION	85/730,878	Flied September 17, 2012	Class 11: saltless water conditioning equipment for residential use
	79/169,945	Filed May 14, 2015	Class 11: Water treatment apparatus, including water softening apparatus and installations; water filtering apparatus (components for household use or industrial installations), filtering apparatus, osmosis apparatus (water treatment); parts for water treatment apparatus and installations, including control valves, pressure tanks and brining cabinets (parts for water-softening apparatus)
Н2ОРТІМО	86/593,097	Filed April 10, 2015	Class 11: Water filtration and purification units and replacement cartridges and filters therefor; Water softening units

5

**RECORDED: 03/25/2019**